Restructuring, integration and
other charges   6,781   7,262   0.05   69,960   49,870   0.34

Loss on sale of business lines   —   14,328   0.10   —   7,074   0.05
Debt extinguishment costs   —   6,601   0.04   —   13,653   0.09

Total adjustments   6,781   28,191   0.19   69,960   70,597   0.48

Adjusted results  $151,806  $ 87,038  $ 0.59  $503,038  $ 275,144  $ 1.87

5

Organic (Pro Forma) Sales

Organic revenue, or pro forma sales, is defined as sales adjusted for the impact of the classification of sales of supplier service contracts on an
agency (net) basis, which was effective beginning in the third quarter of fiscal 2007, the impact of divestitures affecting both EM and TS and the
impact of the Access Distribution acquisition which was acquired on December 31, 2006 and the Azure Technologies acquisition that closed
during April 2007. Sales adjusted for these impacts are presented below:

  Sales   Gross to   Divested   Acquisition   Pro forma
  as Reported   Net Impact   Sales   Sales   Sales
   (in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2007  $ 3,648,400  $ (95,810)  $ —  $ 450,248  $ 4,002,838
Q2 Fiscal 2007   3,891,180   (118,607)   —   519,276   4,291,849
Q3 Fiscal 2007   3,904,262   —   —   16,155   3,920,417
Q4 Fiscal 2007   4,237,245   —   —   9,198   4,246,443

Fiscal year 2007  $15,681,087  $(214,417)  $ —  $ 994,877  $16,461,547

Q1 Fiscal 2006  $ 3,268,265  $ (87,299)  $ (74,695)  $ 432,444  $ 3,538,715
Q2 Fiscal 2006   3,759,112   (112,811)   (87,527)   492,578   4,051,352
Q3 Fiscal 2006   3,614,642   (93,355)   (59,273)   435,483   3,897,497
Q4 Fiscal 2006   3,611,611   (93,861)   (13,657)   578,683   4,082,776

Fiscal year 2006  $14,253,630  $(387,326)  $ (235,152)  $1,939,188  $15,570,340

Cash Flow Activity

The following table summarizes the Company’s cash flow activity for the fourth quarters and the twelve months of fiscal 2007 and 2006,
including the Company’s computation of free cash flow and a reconciliation of this metric to the nearest GAAP measures of net income and net
cash flow from operations. Management’s computation of free cash flow consists of net cash flow from operations plus cash flows generated
from or used for purchases and sales of property, plant and equipment, acquisitions of operations, effects of exchange rates on cash and cash